

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

Cause No. SC 84659

STATE ex rel. KATHLEEN DIEHL,

Relator,

v.

HONORABLE JOHN R. O'MALLEY

Judge, Division 6,

Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri,

Respondent.

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF CITIES OF SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI, KANSAS
CITY, MISSOURI, ST JOSEPH, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI
MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, THE HONORABLE
JOHN R. O'MALLEY**

Howard C. Wright, Jr. #19391 and Carl S. Yendes # 29782

Attorneys for Amici Curiae, Cities of Springfield, Missouri, Kansas City, Missouri, St.
Joseph, Missouri and the Missouri Municipal League

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

JURISDECTIONAL STATEMENT6

STATEMENT OF INTEREST7

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

POINTS RELIED ON10

ARGUMENT13

I. THE PRELIMINARY WRIT OF PROHIBITION ISSUED IN THIS MATTER SHOULD BE DISCHARGED BECAUSE THERE IS NO RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL IN ACTIONS BROUGHT UNDER THE MISSOURI HUMAN RIGHTS ACT.

A. The MHRA as Established by the General Assembly is a Statutory Remedy Unknown at Common Law Which Should be Viewed in its Totality.13

B. The Historic Interpretation of the Phrase *As heretofore enjoyed* in Article I, Section 22 (a) of the Constitution of the Sate of Missouri Protects the Right to a Jury Trial as it Existed When the Constitutional Provision Was Adopted17

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Fortner v. City of Archie, 70 F.Supp.2d 1028, 1031-32 (W.D.Mo. 1999) 7, 14

H.S. v. Board of Regents, Southeast Missouri State Univ., 967 S.W.2d 666, 673-74
(Mo. App. E.D. 1998)..... 7, 14

State ex rel. Tolbert v. Sweeney,
828 S.W.2d 929, 930-935 (Mo. App. S. D. 1992)8, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20

Wentz v. Industrial Automation, 847 S.W.2d 877, 880 (Mo. App. 1992).....9

Hammons v. Ehney, 924 S.W.2d 843, 848-849 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 17, 18

Vannoy v. Swift & Co., 356 Mo. 218, 201 S.W.2d 350, 354 (1947) 18

State ex rel. Wayside Waifs, Inc., v. Williamson,
3 S.W.3d 390, 393 n.1 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 19

Cook v. Atoma Intern. of America, 930 S.W.2d 43 (Mo.App.1996).....20

39 St. Louis U. L.J. 1235, 1307, n. 129..... 15

MO CONST Art. 1, Section 22(a)..... 7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

MO CONST Art. 10, Section 22 8, 14

Section 213.010(7), RSMo. 7, 14

Section 213.111.2, RSMo..... 7, 14

Section 213.111.1, RSMo..... 8, 16

Section 67.080, RSMo. 8, 14

Section 67.010, RSMo. 8

Section 213.010, RSMo.8
Section 67.030, RSMo. 14
Section 213.075.1, RSMo..... 16
Section 213.075.7.11(1), RSMo..... 16
Section 213.211.2, RSMo..... 16, 17
Section 213.211.1, RSMo..... 16
